

2016

**David Larsen, Plaintiff/Appellant, vs. Davis County School District,
Defendant/Appellee**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Larsen v Davis County*, No. 20160099 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3392

TABLE OF CONTENTS

WHETHER LARSEN'S INJURY AROSE OUT OF IMMUNE CONDUCT IS A QUESTION OF FACT, NOT RESOLVABLE ON A PRE-DISCOVERY 12(b)(6) MOTION 1

A. Under the New Standard Given in *Barneck v. Utah Dept. Of Transp.*, a Determination of Whether Larsen's Injury "Arises out Of" Immune Government Conduct Is a Question of Fact That Should Be Left to a Jury 1

B. The Trial Court Failed to Properly Apply the *Barneck* Standard on Proximate Cause and Improperly Assumed Facts In Its Analysis 4

C. The Provisions in the Criminal Code Cannot Be Used as a Basis for Dismissal of a Civil Case 9

D. The GIA Bars Causes of Action For The Infliction of Mental Distress, Not Damages for Mental Distress 11

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barneck v. Utah Dept. of Transp.,
2015 UT 50, 353 P.3d 140 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12

Birkner v. Salt Lake Cty., 771 P.2d 1053 (Utah 1989) 9

Carroll v. State By & Through Rd. Comm'n,
496 P.2d 888, 891 (Utah 1972) 2

Doe v. Durtschi, 716 P.2d 1238 (Idaho 1986) 1, 2

Doe Parents No. 1 v. State Dept. of Educ., 58 P.3d 545 (Hawaii 2002) 2

Hoyer v. State, 2009 UT 38, 212 P.3d 547 4

Ledfors v. Emery County School District, 849 P.2d 1162 (Utah 1993) 2, 6, 7, 8

Maddocks v. Salt Lake City Corp., 740 P.2d 1337 (Utah 1987) 2

S.H. By & Through R.H. v. State, 865 P.2d 1363 (Utah 1993) 6, 7

Taylor ex rel. Taylor v. Ogden City Sch. Dist.,
927 P.2d 159 (Utah 1996) 3, 6, 7, 8

Thayer v. Washington Cty. Sch. Dist., 2012 UT 31, 285 P.3d 1142 3, 7, 8

Wagner v. State, 2005 UT 54, 122 P.3d 599 2, 9

RULES

Rule 12, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11

U.C.A. §63G-7-301 (2008) 1

U.C.A. §76-1-107 (1973) 9
U.C.A. §76-5-406 (2003) 10
